 �
MR11 LED EVALUATION
DATE: 12/11/09
ISSUE: 2
PART N°: >2500 lux @ 0.5m MR11-02-5500-01
 >1300 lux @ 0.5m MR11-02-2700-03
 >1500 lux @ 0.5m MR11-02-5500-02
 >1000 lux @ 0.5m MR11-02-2700-04

7.1 TABLE 3 – MR11 LED PRODUCT EVALUATION RESULTS
8.0 CONCLUSIONS
9.0 HOW TO ORDER
1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
This report has been adopted for general release to assist customer evaluation. The Marl Test
Laboratory was requested by the Marl Marketing and Sales Departments to investigate the
sourcing and selection of a suitable MR11 LED lamp to meet and exceed customer expectations
of professional markets in the UK.
The report details a preselected range of 12 samples proactively sourced by the Marl Purchasing
Department from global supply chain partners.  The report details the device selected for active
promotion and supply, whilst the configuration of the report allows customers to see comparative
performance and test data against the devices not selected.  Readers should note that the
samples are identified numerically 1 – 12 with No.9 being selected for active promotion.
2.0 CONVENTIONAL MR11 LIGHT SOURCES
For background information; a conventional MR11 lamp operates at 10W, 20W or 35W and
have an average illuminance per watt of 81 (based on a 10W version). They have an average
life expectancy of 2,000hrs compared to 20,000hrs+ from the LED versions. The maximum
power of the LED products evaluated was 2.7VA which represents a significant power saving
over the conventional lamp. The LED lamps evaluated would be suitable to replace the
conventional 10W and 20W halogen, however the 35W would have a significantly higher lumen
output over the LED.
3.0 LED ILLUMINANCE, LIGHT QUALITY AND BEAM ANGLE T ESTING
Each product was operated from a 12Vac, 50Hz voltage source and the beam angle was
recorded using a template sheet for direct comparison between samples. The illuminance was
taken from a reference height both central to the beam and at a set distance either side. The
light beams were also projected onto a white screen to analyse the light quality and for direct
comparison. These measurements were used to calculate the lux per VA (power) of the units.
 �
The results are given in the table below.
3.1 TABLE 1 – LIGHT TEST RESULT TABLE
Sample
No
Power
(VA)
LUX
LH
Max
LUX @
50cm
LUX
RH
Average
LUX
Colour
Temp
(K)
Light
Quality
High
Beam
Angle
AVG
LUX/W
1 2.4 74 2767 180 1007 5500 High 25° 422
2 2.2 107 1157 260 508 5000 Low 50° 227
3 1.9 67 1667 180 638 5500 Mid 25° 330
4 2.2 77 1337 280 565 5500 Mid 50° 259
5 1.9 87 1267 240 531 5500 High 30° 281
6 2.0 27 947 160 378 5500 High 50° 186
7 1.0 87 397 250 245 5500 High 50° 249
8 2.1 1 1767 105 624 4000 High 30° 295
9 2.7 77 3367 190 1211 5500 High 30° 444
10 2.2 7 317 189 171 5500 Mid 40° 77
11 1.9 122 457 236 272 5500 High 60° 142
12 2.0 0 2067 25 697 5500 High 30° 344
NB: Sample No. 9 highlighted for active promotion
It can be seen that the lamp with the highest light output was sample 9 which also has the
greatest lux per watt. Sample 1 operates at a lower power and also has a narrow beam angle.